
Section 3 of said Agreement No. 33850 is hereby amended to increase the

total not-to-exceed amount to Two Hundred Thousand dollars ($200,000.00).

19 III

20 /II

21 /II

22 /II

23 /II

24 /II

25

26 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be

27 executed with all of the formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
(5

~ >..Q
12z~u.vo:::•...£:<O0.9;::<0I-;{~~ 13~~"E-t;« .- co co

~o>o_ OJ0> 14-Z"S«
O~ooWo:::COI«c..c 15I-o..~g
u.(/)()OJOwocow...J-o 16oO:::lIlc
-«~oU.I ...J
u.oC'") 17o C'")C'")

18

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33850 FOR LEGAL SERVICES

33850
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES is

made and entered, in duplicate, as of May 15, 2015, for reference purposes only, by and

between BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP ("Special Counsel") and the CITY OF

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City") amending that certain agreement

("Agreement") between Special Counsel and City and identified by the City as Agreement

No. 33850.

WHEREAS, an Agreement for Legal Services with Special Counsel was

entered into, for reference purposes only, on November 17, 2014, in an initial not-to-exceed

amount of $15,000.00; and

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to Agreement No. 33850 for Legal Services

is necessary to increase the amount by $185,000.00 in connection with the litigation of

HECTOR OCHOA V. CITY OF LONG BEACH, Case No. CV14-04307 DSF.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties

hereto as follows:

1
L:lAppsICtyLaw32IWPOocsI0015IP026100537058.docx



8

9

10

11
0

~ >..2
12Z:gLL'<to:::•.....c<O

0.8;::<0
I-<~"f 13I- >.-o~«"-=roCXl
>-0>0I- _QJen 14-Z"3«O:;zOOWo:::COI«c..c 15I-a...m~
LLU)OQJOwocow....J-o 16Oo:::UlC
-«~oLLI ....J
LLOC") 17o C")C")

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

2
C;\Users\aaganse\OesktoplAmendment to Legal Services Agreement No. 33850 • BWS docx

SPECIAL COUNSEL

BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP

BY9&J~~_-
Title:Yo...v+ne.,.c

"Special Counsel"

* CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

DATED: By _
City Manager

"City"

DATED: /117 !:7. j{)(f' CHARLES PARKI~City Attorney

By ~l, fU-::-
City Attorney

* The City Manager's signature is only required in the event the total contract amount

exceeds the $200,000 threshold requiring City Council approval.



10

11
0[ij >-.Q

12z~lL."<to:::•.....c<.oo.9~<Of-::(~"f 13f- >--0 tj
<t: .~ ro co
>-0>0f- _QlOl 14-Z:;«
OszooWo:::COI«c..c 15f-Cl...gJg
lL.U)OQlOwocow...J-o 16oO:::lIlc
-«~olL.I ...J
lL.OC") 17o C")C")

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

4 The City expects each individual working on the Matter to have the

1 GUIDELINES FOR BILLING

2 In addition to the provisions stated in the Terms and Conditions, the following

3 guidelines for billing apply:

1.

5 necessary experience to perform the Services required to protect or pursue the City's

6 interests in the Matter in a cost effective manner.

7 2. The City expects Special Counsel to select the individual most suitable

8 for the task required and the specific needs of the Matter, and to use the maximum

9 efficiencies available. Billings for services performed by the inappropriate level of

personnel will be reduced by the City based on rate adjustments for the appropriate level

of personnel.

3. The City Attorney or designee may request a written budget and

timeline for the Matter. The budget shall include all projected fees and costs to be incurred

by Special Counsel for the Matter, commencing on the date that Special Counsel receives

the request. The budget and timeline shall include the specific tasks to be performed

(including such things as discovery and motions for trial, preparation of documents for

transactional services, and anticipated research and investigations). Special Counsel shall

identify the projected total hours that will be billed and who will be performing those hours

of service, plus fees and costs for each task. The budget and timeline shall be a good faith

estimate and as complete as possible. Any deviation from the budget and any deviation

over 10% on any task identified in the budget must be discussed in advance with the City

Attorney, or designee, and the billing related to that task is subject to adjustment so as to

conform to the budget.

In addition, the City Attorney or designee may request a written budget and

timeline similar to the one described above, but relating specifically to one or more tasks

necessary to the Matter.

If the billings of Special Counsel are approaching the "not to exceed" amount

shown in the Purchase Order, then Special Counsel shall submit, in writing to the City

3
L:'AppsICtyLaw32IWPOocsI0015IP02610053705S,docx



9

10

11
0

~ >..2
12z~L.L...,.a::•......c:<O~~;:~13I- >.u~«~roCX)

~o>o_ Q)0>
14-Z"S«Oszoo

UJ a::CD .I«c..c: 15I-a...m~
L.L.CI)OQ)
OUJOCD
UJ-l-o 16Oa::UlC
-«~oL.L.I -lL.L.oC') 17o C')

C')

18

19

1 Attorney or designee, the reasons why additional funds will be required to complete the

2 Services. Special Counsel is cautioned that the City cannot pay invoices which reflect fees

3 over the "not to exceed" amount in the Purchase Order.

4 The City will not pay for unnecessary review of texts, codes, rules of4.

5 court, or other fundamental references. The City will pay the hourly rate for specific legal

6 research which is unique to the Matter, assuming that Special Counsel has used maximum

7 efficiencies and that Special Counsel has not already performed research in the same or

8 similar areas of law.

5. The City acknowledges the benefit of communications between

attorneys in the firm. The City does, however, expect that intra-office conferences will only

be held as needed, and will be kept to a minimum. Intra-office conferences shall be for the

purpose of discussing strategy and legal issues which directly further the Matter. The City

will not pay for conferences which are supervisorial or instructional (including conferences

regarding case management). Any invoice which lists an intra-office conference that

exceeds these guidelines must contain a full explanation and is subject to reduction by the

City. The City will not pay for "team meetings" and the City will scrutinize all intra-office

conferences for "value added" to the Matter by the intra-office conference, for the number

of individuals attending the intra-office conference, the length of the conference, the

subject(s) discussed at the conference and who participated in it and will, in the City's sole

20 discretion, determine if such value was added.

21 6. The City will not pay for local telephone calls; incoming facsimiles;

22 postage; time spent on filing, calendaring, indexing pleadings, and photocopying;

23 conferences with Clerks of Court or court reporters; proofreading; re-drafting due to

24 substandard work; time billed by summer associates; time for more than one individual at

25 a trial, hearing, court appearance, arbitration, mediation, deposition, third party meeting,

26 conference call or similar event (unless approved in advance by the City); opening, closing

27 or organizing files; or other similar tasks.

28 III

4
L:lAppsICtyLaw32IWPDocsID015IP026100537058.docx



1 Vague billing which does not contain sufficient information to allow the7.

2 City's reviewer of the invoice to determine the nature of the task, the reason for the task

3 and the individual performing the task is subject to reduction by the City. Examples of

4 vague billing include but are not limited to the following: Attention to Matter, Review case

5 and issues, Conference, Review correspondence, Arrangements, Telephone call,

6 Discovery, Trial Preparation, Meeting, Update strategy, Motion work, Work on case or

7 project, Pleadings, Work on file or discovery, Prepare for "xxx", Review documents, Legal

8 Research or analysis.

9

10

11

8. All services billed by attorneys and paralegals must be actual legal

services requiring the expertise of a legal provider. The City will not pay for more than

eight (8) hours of Services per day without a detailed explanation of the need for time over

eight hours and may reduce the invoice if the explanation is unsatisfactory, in the City's

sole discretion.

18

19

20

9. The City will reimburse for facsimiles sent but not received by Special

Counsel and photocopies made at a rate not to exceed $.12 per page; the number of pages

of facsimiles and to whom they were sent, and the number of pages or photocopies made

must appear on the invoice. Special Counsel shall limit the making of photocopies and the

sending of facsimiles. The City will reimburse actual costs for computerized legal research

if it is reasonable and necessary; however, these charges are subject to review by the City.

10. The City will not reimburse for overtime, word processing (document

21 production), supplies, anything identified on an invoice as "miscellaneous", or any other

22 unidentified charges.

23 11. Special Counsel shall normally use the U.S. Mail and regular attorney

24 services to send and to file papers and other materials. The City reserves the right to

25 reduce excessive charges for messengers and Federal Express or other similar services

26 which are not fully explained or which are not necessary, in the City's determination.

27 12.

28 A. The City will reimburse travel costs of Special Counsel only as

5
L:lApps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D015\P026\00537058.docx



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

~ ».2
12Z~lL"<tc::,--C<D0.9;::<0I-;{~"f 13I- »-o~« .~Co co

>-0>0I- -VOl 14-Z:;«
0:;ZOOWc:::COI«c.c 15I-a..~g
lLU)uVOwocow...J-o 16oC:::lIlc
-«~olLI ...J
lLOC"l 17o C"lC"l

18

19

21 Special Counsel should use a rental car while on extended travel only

described herein. Travel costs not addressed in these Guidelines are not reimbursable.

Travel costs must be reasonable. The City will not reimburse for travel by more than one

person of Special Counsel, unless approved in writing by the City Attorney or designee in

advance of such travel. The City will not reimburse for excess costs caused by an indirect

route chose for Special Counsel's personal reasons.

B. As used in these Guidelines, "local travel" means travel that is 100

miles or less from the office of Special Counselor from hislher home. "Extended travel"

means travel that is more than 100 miles from the office of Special Counselor from hislher

home.

C. The City will not reimburse for local travel. However, the City will

reimburse for the actual cost of parking that is necessitated by local travel. The City will

not reimburse for meals in connection with local travel. While Special Counsel is on local

travel, the City will pay fifty percent (50%) of the hourly rate of Special Counsel.

D. The City must approve all extended travel in advance. The City will

reimburse fifty percent (50%) of the actual costs of extended travel, unless Special Counsel

can substantiate the need for full reimbursement. Special Counsel shall use its best efforts

to make airline reservations far enough in advance to take advantage of reduced air fares

and shall take advantage of other promotional air fairs that reduce costs. In any case,

travel by air shall be at economy, coach, or other lower fare. The City will not reimburse

20 for travel insurance.

E.

22 when necessary and when the cost of a rental car will be less than other forms of ground

23 transportation. If the use of a rental car meets the preceding criteria, then the City will

24 reimburse for a compact vehicle for one person, a mid-sized vehicle for two persons, and

25 a standard size vehicle for three or more persons. The City will not reimburse for luxury

26 vehicles, vans, or 4x4 vehicles.

27 III

28 F. The City will reimburse Special Counsel, while on extended travel, for

6
L:lAppsICtyLaw32IWPOocsI0015IP026100537058.docx



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

(;iii :>...Q 12Z~LL"<to::•.....c(!)
0.8;:<0
I-~~"f 13I- :>. -0 ~
« .'=' m co~u>o

- <ll Ol 14-Z"S«U~ouUJo::COI«c:.c 15I-o.-roo
LL(/)~mOUJOCOw..-J-c 16UO::Ulc:
-«~oLLI ...J
LLUC') 17o C')C')

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

the reasonable, actual costs for meals, excluding the cost of alcoholic beverages, and for

lodging at hotels which are moderately priced for the locale, but will not reimburse for

laundry or movies.

G. Special Counsel shall submit a travel expense report on the City's form

after completing extended travel. Special Counsel shall submit receipts or other evidence

of payment relating to each item for which Special Counsel seeks reimbursement.

7
L:lApps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\0015\P026\00537058.docx



c
ACORD... CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I D'~;/it~~~~;';-Y~

PHCOUC£H Serial" 100341 THIS CERTIFICATE IS issuco AS A MATTER OF INFCHt.IA'i lOt;
ISU INStiRANCE SERVICES I STANTON & ASSOCIATES ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THC CU\TIFICA1c

• ~ HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE OOr:S Nor AMEND. EXHolW 01\
CA LICENSE 0850569 T: 005.49 ••.6099 F: 605.319.'1100 ALTER THE COVEHAGE AFFOHI)['O BY THE POLICIES HUO\'I
3025 THOUSAND OAKS DLVO.• SUirE 319
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE Nt"C~

b"ISURfO ,lSUR£RA: HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPMIYBURKE, WILl/MIS & SORENSEN, LLP
li'ISUflEIlIl: SENTINEL It~SURANCE CO LTO (HARTFOHD

1-~

AnN: ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
ViSVHER c: TRAVELE:AS PROPf;HTY ,. CASUIII. TY co444 S. FLOWER ST., SUITE 2400
",SURrR 0:r LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
t'SlJR[ll C

CQVEltAGES

TIlE POLICIESOF INSURANCELISTEDBELOWHAVESEW ISSUEDTO HIE INSUREDNMIEO ABove FOR THEPOLICYPERIO:l JNOlCATED.NOH'ilTHS~ ,VIC';G
A."lY IlE!QUIREMEI.'T,TERMOR CONDITIONOF ANYCONTRACTOR OTHER OOCU•••.ENTWITH RESPECT TO WIIlCHTIl'S CCRTlFIC/,lE M:.Y m: ISSJED OR
MAYP£RTAIN. rua INSURANCEAFFORCED lWTHE POLICESOESCRl8EDHEREIN IS SUbjECT TOALLHIE lEIlMS, EXCLUSIONSAM) CONDiTIONSOF sucu
POtlCIl::S. AGGREGATEUMlTSSHOWNMAYHAve BEENREDUCEDflYPAIDCI.A1MS.

!t<$.i1 m~\ TYPf Of' IHSUIUHCf I'OUCY NUMBER rOUCT ,Ft rCliVE ·il~'fr%.~)!t!Nl$lH UU-IHi
• ,>

~tI~1W, IJ4lIllllY CACH OCCUllllWCt I 1,000.000
A ~ p"'£RClA.t GEHEAAt lJAUILIl'V 72 UUN UR 4713 811(2014 81112015 ~.\~~~JO ~!f~l£?~,...\ I 300.000

I-- CWMS MADE 00 OCCUR FORM HG 0001 0605 "In) fxr ('..r.., ~,! '1~,..'Cn) Is 10.000f.K ADD'L INSUREDS PEn.SO~lAL .\ AOV ,~~WHY' \ 1.0()O C(JU
X WAIVER QF SUBRO Ofllrw,t AOOR£0A1E \ :>.000,(;00

m"l. "GGRCGAm llMll' AWUES PER! (SEE NOTE 1 BELOW)
Pll00UC1~ •CO"~IOPAGO I :>.000.000X POI.ICVri ~ren toe XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

~lOlolO8JL£ LMaII.lTY 72 UUN UR4713 81112014 8/112015 COI.\ll:IIEOSlNCtE l'MIT I 1.0CU.OOOB ANY}.lITO ISO FORM CA 0001 Ie •• :C1diwn'JI--

I-- All OWNeo Allroo
OOOJt '( tN)URY

ISCHWUlfO AUIOS
~TOFaM

1f'''~tlOI'I)'- NOTE:NO~I-K. I111l(OAurO$
llQ\)ILY ,NJ\l1<Y $I-K. NON.owNto AU10$ AUTOS /J1Cirf It ~/-S- (P"1a-ct:.~)

, ,)
/.:1/ ; I r ~~?PJ~~$AW.G£ s. I

(...AI~ ..• Y'IROE \.WlIUTY AUTOC~'l V .t'AAcC:C(/n I
AnYAUTO CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorn ~y OlH€IllllAN t'AACC S

ilUl0CNLV: .AGG I

t]jESs/vM8~!'LA UA8lUTY 72 XHU UR 1585 8/112014 8/112015 fACti OCClJRRENCr. I 1.000.:100
B X OCCUR 0Ct.\IMSlIAOE AGGREGAl1! I 1.000.000

Ibct ueOVCIISLE I IX flElI1J11l0N $ 10,000 I

Vo'ORKtf('SCOMrft'SAllOlllNIl) UUB-6627X6s.s.15 4/112015 4/112016 xll!..SNtl'l;.i JQl1'"
c tlAPLOYERS'UAIIlllTY INCLUDES BLANKET REACH ACCDfim s 10eO.OOoA~PROPR~TO~ARn~~XECU1~(

WANER OF 1000,O:JOOfflCERIMEMOUIEXC1.UOED? tH. OlSfASf! •.(A EVVlOY[( s
~~Mt·~=~st+l ••• SUBROGATION H. 01.1;£"'$[ ~ POUCY uwr I 1001).0;)0
ml1SSUED'111i112014

l)[SCRlI'II01l OFOPEAAllON5/LOCATI0Il8tllE.HICLEBlWCCW&lOHI'-01)61) .veNDOIUiEMElir/SP~C:1Al.PIIOVI51OHS
W)TE!1l GENEMll.l"BILlIY POLIcY EXCLUDES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NOTWITHSTANDING THE EXCLUSION NOTED. BURKE CLIENt'S wnu
V.mTIEN CONTRACTS REQUIRING I\OOJTIONA1.I~SUREO STATUS ARE RECOGNIZED IN HARTFORD'S COMMERCIALGENERAL lIt.lliLlTY POliCY rOlll,\ Ii(~
OCOIO6OS.WHICH AlSO PROVIDES FOR PRIMARY I NON.c<>NTRIBUTOHYINSUflANCE, SEPARATION OF INTCR!;STS, ANDWAIVEIl OFSlllIHOGATi01l
WHERE REOUIRED BYWRHiEN CONTRACTS. COPIES OF FORMS ARE READILYAVAILABLE Byel.(,\lL.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
atfOOlOANYOF nu! MOVEot!SCRloro f~llCms DCCAf..cCUCO arrosr n1f [:.).FI1V.TI:)1.

DAlf lllER£Of. nllllSlllJl'iO INSVREHwc.~!lS 1M1l2Q._I}~YS WHllltN
CITY OF LONG BEACH NOUCfTOTllEctRnnc.\I£ mXDEH HMlEClTOnil: u::rr. tX,'();.'Q)~~XlliJ:>;:)::'X"XXX:<
ATTN: CHARLES PARKIN, CITY AnORNEY ~1'Ol}~\O(~)ci~.lO(A't'Y..y.x~~~,'(:Y..x«XX333 W OCEAN BLVD., 11TH FLOOR

R£PRESEIlT,o.11VES.LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4664
Al1rl<OIUll!Q NEPRUfNrA1lVf

'1 I lSI JOHN BESSEY, CPCU
, ,.

(IP'ACORD 25 (2001J08) ¢lAconD CORI OH,.nO,11~U"

c

c



'j

TRAVELERIt
CD rewa IQvua
DUrOllD, cr 0511)

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND

'EMPLOYERS LfABIUTY POUCY

ENDORSEMENT WC 9903 78 ( A) - 001

POUCV NUMBER: (IJUB-U~7X6S-5-14)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT - CAUFORNIA

(BLANkeT WAIVER)

We have tha rfght to ,recover our paymanta from anyone liable for.n InJurycovered by this policy. We will not
enforce our rfght against the penson or organlzatlon named In the Schedule.

Tho addlUonai pramJum for thll end0l88mant 8hal1 be 1 .0 % of the Califomla workera' componaaUcn pre-mium.

Schedule

Paraan or OIganlzatfon .
AU llBlSOJf oa ORCWlIZlUQH
IOIICJI mB DSlJUD BAS AGaDD
Br WUftDJ COIr.t'RA~ ZXBCUTID
PRIOJl 'M LOSS 1'0 nJlHISK DIS
lGIVBR. -

Job DlUIcrJptlon

lhIa endorsement d1anges the PorJoy to ~ It II attached and II affective on the -date Issued unless otherwise
alated.
(The InfonnaUon below fa requIred only when Chle Indoraement Ia Issued sub$equant to preparation of
the polICy.) ,
Endorsement Effective
Insured

, PoUcyNo. Endorsoment No.
Premium

IP8UnInc& Company COunteralgnadby _

Pagel of 1

'._--------

I
I,

(-,

'.- .

. ,,. ~
, .-


